
                           STATE OF FLORIDA
                 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

GLEN D. SOWELLS,            )
                            )
          Petitioner,       )
                            )
vs.                         )   CASE NO. 93-0706
                            )
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  )
                            )
          Respondent.       )
____________________________)

                           RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice, the above matter was heard before the Division of
Administrative Hearings by its duly designated Hearing Officer, Donald R.
Alexander, on July 21, 1993, in Jasper, Florida.

                             APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Paul H. Amundsen, Esquire
                      Plantation Professional Centre
                      3595 Kinhega Drive
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32312

     For Respondent:  Perri M. King, Esquire
                      2601 Blairstone Road
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2500

                       STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

     The issue is whether respondent is guilty of an unlawful employment
practice as alleged by petitioner.

                        PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

     This cause arose on January 9, 1992, when petitioner, Glen D. Sowells,
filed a complaint of discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human
Relations (Commission) alleging that respondent, Department of Corrections
(DOC), had violated Subsection 760.10(5), Florida Statutes, by failing to
certify him with the necessary credentials to continue employment with the City
of Jasper because of his race.  After the Commission conducted a preliminary
investigation, its executive director issued a Notice of Determination: Cause on
July 14, 1992.  Thereafter, a Redetermination: Cause was issued on November 2,
1992.  When reconciliation efforts were unsuccessful, petitioner filed his
petition for relief on January 13, 1993.  The matter was then referred by the
Commission to the Division of Administrative Hearings on February 10, 1993, with
a request that a hearing officer be assigned to conduct a formal hearing.  By
notice of hearing dated February 26, 1993, a final hearing was scheduled on June
2 and 3, 1993, in Jasper, Florida.  At petitioner's request, the matter was
subsequently rescheduled to July 21 and 22, 1993, at the same location.



     At final hearing, petitioner testified on his own behalf and presented the
testimony of Ralph O. Bowers, city manager of the City of Jasper.  Also, he
offered petitioner's exhibits 1-24.  All exhibits were received in evidence.
DOC presented the testimony of C. R. Cason, former superintendent of Hamilton
Correctional Institution (HCI); Major Joseph H. Kennedy, an HCI employee; Sgt.
Charles R. Burnett, an HCI employee; and Cathy Hayden, the HCI personnel
manager.  Also, it offered DOC's exhibits 1-3.  All exhibits were received in
evidence.

     The parties did not elect to prepare a transcript of hearing.  Proposed
findings of fact and conclusions of law were filed by the parties on August 10,
1993.  A ruling on each proposed finding of fact is made in the Appendix
attached to this Recommended Order.

                          FINDINGS OF FACT

     Based upon the entire record, the following findings of fact are
determined:

     1.  Petitioner, Glen D. Sowells, who is black and now 35 years of age, was
hired by the City of Jasper (City) in 1988 as a truck driver.  In 1989, the City
entered into an "Agency/Public Works Agreement" with respondent, Department of
Corrections (DOC), whereby one of DOC's facilities, Hamilton Correctional
Institution (HCI), would supply inmates to work on public projects for the City.
Among other things, the agreement called for the City to supervise the inmates
"in accordance with Corrections' rules and regulations" and for any City
employee engaged in that activity to undergo sixteen hours of orientation
training prior to assuming his duties.  After receiving such training, the City
employee would receive a certification from DOC attesting that he was competent
to supervise inmates.  At about the same time, the City made it a condition of
employment for any employees whose job duties included supervising inmates to
have a valid certification from DOC.  Because petitioner's job duties included
supervising inmates, he was required to undergo training at HCI and subsequently
received his certification.  He also completed two of the annual HCI training
classes to maintain his certification.

     2.  Under Rule 33-3.066, Florida Administrative Code, DOC employees are
authorized to use force against a prisoner only under six conditions.  By
policy, however, a non-DOC employee such as petitioner was authorized to use
force against a prisoner only under two conditions:  (1) self-defense and (2) to
prevent injury to a person.  Petitioner was aware of this policy.  Petitioner
and other City employees were also told that the "use of force to control an
inmate should be considered as a last resort."  If unnecessary force was used
against an inmate, this was considered a serious offense.  Indeed, after May
1991, and pursuant to a directive issued by the DOC Secretary to all
correctional institutions, including HCI, the use of unnecessary force was a
matter of serious concern, and institutions were told to take "more severe
action" against all violators.  Although the directive itself was not made a
part of this record, HCI understood the terms of the directive to be those
described above.  Therefore, HCI implemented a policy of taking "more severe
action" against any persons violating its rules or policy regarding the
excessive use of force.  Since City employees were not subject to discipline by
DOC for violating its rules and policy,  DOC's only remedy was to take
disciplinary action against that individual's certification.  According to the
testimony, when the events herein occurred, any person using unauthorized force
against an inmate was not given a "second chance."



     3.  The facts surrounding an incident which occurred on July 23, 1991, are
not in dispute.  On that date, petitioner was supervising a group of inmates
performing work on a public project.  One inmate, Chester Williams, was
belligerent and unruly.  When it was time for the prisoners to load up for lunch
around 11:30 a.m., Williams was slow in responding to petitioner's instructions
to get in the truck.  He also cursed petitioner, who yelled and cursed back at
Williams.  After driving approximately thirty yards or so, and noting that
Williams continued to be unruly, petitioner stopped the truck and told Williams
to get out so he could be taken to a regular DOC supervisor.  Petitioner says
Williams made a threatening gesture but did not touch him.  Petitioner admits he
"instinctively" grabbed Williams and the two "tussled" for a minute or two
before another City employee broke up the fight.  Although Williams claimed he
was injured during the affair, and the medical records show that a scab on his
arm was torn off and he had a few bruises, DOC acknowledged in its Report of
Force Used that he did not suffer any injuries.  Petitioner returned to HCI and
immediately filled out an incident report describing what had happened.  In the
report, he conceded that the incident "was (his) fault" and that "(he) made a
mistake" by using force against the inmate.  By engaging in the above conduct,
petitioner violated DOC policy regarding the use of physical force on inmates.
This fact is not seriously disputed.  Until this incident occurred, petitioner
had adequately performed his job duties for the City and was not the subject of
discipline.

     4.  On July 23, 1991, a Lieutenant Stewart reported to Major Kennedy, who
is white and the HCI officer in charge of work camps, that inmate Williams had
filed a complaint against petitioner.  Major Kennedy immediately ordered an
investigation and had statements taken from all witnesses.  After reviewing the
statements, Major Kennedy concluded that petitioner had violated DOC policy and
accordingly recommended that petitioner's certification be withdrawn.  At that
time, Major Kennedy had never met petitioner and did not know that he was black.
This recommendation was accepted by the HCI superintendent, who also did not
know petitioner's race, and the City was thereafter advised by memorandum from
Major Kennedy dated July 24, 1991, that petitioner "(would) not be allowed to
check out nor to supervise inmates from the Hamilton Work Camp in the future."
Therefore, when the decision to terminate petitioner's certification was made,
the persons responsible for that employment decision did not know petitioner's
race.

     5.  On July 25, 1991, the city manager advised petitioner by letter that
"due to (his) inability to perform (his) normal assigned duties," his employment
was terminated effective July 26.  On the same day, however, the city manager
reconsidered this action and reduced the termination to a one-week suspension
without pay, a four-month probationary period, and a requirement that the
petitioner obtain recertification from DOC by the end of the probationary period
(November 26, 1991) or else he would be terminated.

     6.  During the ensuing four month period, petitioner's efforts to obtain
recertification were unsuccessful.  They included a meeting with the HCI
superintendent who learned for the first time that petitioner was black.  During
the meeting, the superintendent explained that excessive use of force was a much
more serious offense than leaving an inmate unsupervised.  This explanation was
in response to an inquiry by petitioner regarding another City employee who had
his certification reinstated after being twice charged with inadequate
supervision of inmates.



     7.  On October 16, 1991, the City's associate director of public works
authored a letter to Major Kennedy asking that HCI reconsider its earlier
decision to not recertify petitioner.  However, Major Kennedy declined to do so.
In a reply memorandum dated October 18, 1991, Major Kennedy stated that:

          I have considered your request for Mr.
          Sowells to be authorized to check out inmates
          from the work camp.  Due to his prior
          supervision problems of inmates under his
          care, your request is denied.

It is noted that at hearing DOC offered no evidence of any "prior supervision
problems."  This is probably because Major Kennedy and the superintendent were
under the impression, albeit incorrect, that petitioner had "prior supervision
problems" on the job.  Whether they would have made a different employment
decision had their mistaken impression been corrected is not of record.  Even
so, discriminatory animus did not play a role in the employment decision made on
July 24, 1991.  Since petitioner was not recertified, and this was a condition
for employment with the City, he was terminated from his job at the end of the
four-month probationary period.  His gross compensation at that time was $212.00
per week.

     8.  There are only three reported incidents of HCI employees using
excessive or unauthorized use of force on an inmate.  All three involved white
employees.  Two (Padgett and Petry) were terminated in March and April 1991,
respectively, for "striking an inmate" and using "unnecessary use of force."
The severity of this discipline was equal to that given petitioner.  The third
employee (Vicenzi) received a written reprimand for arguing with and shoving a
prisoner without cause in August 1990 and a 5-day suspension in September 1990
for "unauthorized use of force."  It should be noted that these incidents
occurred before the issuance of the directive by the DOC secretary in May 1991
and HCI's resulting policy of taking "more severe action" against persons who
violated rule 33-3.066.

     9.  Another City employee, Allen McDonald, who is white, received
disciplinary action in July 1991 for leaving two inmates unattended in a van
while he went into a convenience store to make a purchase.  This violated a DOC
rule that the supervisor keep inmates in his sight at all times.  Although DOC
temporarily removed that employee's certification, it was later restored.  DOC
justified taking less severe action against McDonald on the ground his offense
was less severe than using excessive force against an inmate.  The record does
not show if the inmates under McDonald's supervision were classified as maximum,
medium or minimal custody inmates.

     10.  In May 1990, another City employee, John Amerson, who is also white,
stopped his vehicle outside a civilian's house while carrying three inmates.
After calling the civilian out to his vehicle, Amerson and the civilian had a
conversation which turned into a verbal argument.  For this action, Amerson was
warned that any future infractions would cause a loss of his certification card.
Six weeks later, a complaint was lodged against Amerson for allowing inmates to
talk loudly, holler and engage in horseplay while working on a project.
Although the incident report reflects that HCI officials recommended Amerson's
certification be permanently removed, he was later allowed to again supervise
inmates.



     11.  A third City employee, James Daniel, who is black, lost his
certification in July 1991 for harrassing a private citizen (his former
girlfriend) and breaking into her apartment and taking beer.  Also, he
encouraged the inmates under his supervision to call her "names".  The citizen
subsequently lodged a complaint against Daniel with the local police department.
The record does not show whether Daniel was charged with a crime for his conduct
or whether HCI officials knew Daniel's race when this employment decision was
taken.  There are no other recorded incidents of City employees having their
certifications disciplined.

     12.  DOC has adopted Rule 33-4.003, Florida Administrative Code, which
provides a range of disciplinary measures to impose on DOC employees for
violating agency rules and policies.  The rule provides that for a first offense
of physical abuse of an inmate, an employee shall receive a penalty ranging from
a written reprimand up to 30 days suspension or dismissal.  The same range of
penalties is given for failure to maintain direct sight supervision of assigned
medium, close or maximum custody inmates while outside the institution security
perimeter.  The rule goes on to provide, however, that the range of disciplinary
measures is not mandatory on supervisors but should be considered in reaching a
disciplinary decision.  Therefore, the penalty to be meted out to DOC employees
depends on the nature of the particular offense and the circumstances
surrounding each case.

     13.  The parties agree that a reasonable fee for the services of
petitioner's counsel is $11,499.00.  They also agree that petitioner incurred
$836.23 in costs incurred in connection with this proceeding.

                         CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     14.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction of the
subject matter and the parties hereto pursuant to Subsection 120.57(1), Florida
Statutes.

     15.  Subsection 760.10(5), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

          (5)  Whenever, in order to engage in a
          profession, occupation, or trade, it is
          required that a person receive a license,
          certification, or other credential, become
          a member or an associate of any club,
          association, or other organization, or pass
          any examination, it is an unlawful employment
          practice for any person to discriminate
          against any other person seeking such license,
          certification, or other credential, seeking
          to become a member or associate of such club,
          association, or other organiza-tion, or
          seeking to take or pass such examination,
          because of such other person's race, color,
          religion, sex, national origin, age,
          handicap, or marital status.

The petition for relief alleges that DOC violated the above statute by
unlawfully refusing to certify petitioner because of his race.



     16.  Under long-established principles, to establish a prima facie case of
race discrimination, petitioner must show (a) he belongs to a racial minority,
(b) he was qualified for the position, (c) an adverse employment action was
taken against him, and (d) the employer treated him differently from persons not
in his protected class.  Once petitioner establishes a prima facie case of
discrimination, respondent has the responsibility of articulating a legitimate,
nondiscriminatory reason for its actions.  If respondent meets that burden,
petitioner may still prevail by proving that respondent's justification was
pretextual.

     17.  Petitioner has failed to establish a prima facie case of
discrimination.  While he credibly established that he belongs to a racial
minority, he was qualified for the position held with the City, and an adverse
employment decision was taken by DOC against him, he did not prove that he was
treated differently than other City employees who committed the same type of
offense.  In reaching this conclusion, the undersigned notes that no other City
employee violated the same policy as did petitioner or one that was comparable
in severity.  Accordingly, there are no employment decisions involving white
City employees against which petitioner's employment decision can be judged.
When judging petitioner's employment decision against the decisions taken
against white DOC employees for violating the same rule, he still fails to meet
his burden.  This is because two white DOC employees were terminated from their
jobs in early 1991 for using excessive force, a penalty equivalent to that given
petitioner.  While a third white employee received a lesser penalty for
breaching the same rule, the facts and circumstances were not the same, and that
offense occurred before May 1991, at which time DOC began implementing more
severe disciplinary action persons violating rule 33-3.066.  Finally, and
assuming arguendo the rule applies to this case, DOC's employment decision was
not inconsistent with rule 33-4.003, which carries a suggested range of
penalties for employees who violate a DOC rule.  This is because the action
taken against petitioner fell within the range of penalties within the rule and
was comparable to the discipline given two white employees for similar offenses.

     18.  Even if a prima facie case has been established, DOC has articulated a
legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its treatment of petitioner, that
being the serious nature of his offense.  Petitioner contends that physical
abuse of a prisoner and lack of supervision are comparable offenses and that DOC
did not apply its discipline in an even-handed manner.  As noted earlier,
however, the two offenses are not comparable, and DOC considers the use of force
against an inmate to be far more serious than inadequate supervision.  This
being so, petitioner has failed to show that the proffered reason is pretextual.

     19.  Finally, DOC's policy of not giving a second chance to persons who
have been decertified for using excessive force may be unfair or unreasonable.
Likewise, the City's requirement that petitioner be certified in order to keep
his job may be unfair.  But it is not the purpose of this proceeding to judge
the wisdom or fairness of those policies.  Rather, the sole issue is whether
petitioner's race entered into the employment decision taken by DOC on July 24,
1991.  Since it did not, the petition must fail.



                           RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, it is

     RECOMMENDED that the Commission enter a final order dismissing the petition
for relief, with prejudice.

     DONE AND ENTERED this 24th day of August, 1993, in Tallahassee, Florida.

                            ___________________________________
                            DONALD R. ALEXANDER
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The Oakland Building
                            2009 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 24th day of August, 1993.

        APPENDIX TO RECOMMENDED ORDER, CASE NO. 93-0706

Petitioner:

     1-6.  Covered in preliminary statement.
     7-14.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 1.
     15.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 3.
     16.  Rejected as being unnecessary.
     17.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 7.
     18-23.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 3.
     24.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 4.
     25-27.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 5.
     28-29.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 7.
     30.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 6.
     31-32.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 7.
     33.  Partially covered in preliminary statement.  The remain-der has been
rejected as being hearsay with limited corroborative value.
     34.  Partially accepted in findings of fact 8-11.
     35-37.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 9.
     38-41.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 10.
     42-45.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 11.
     46-48.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 8.
     49.  Rejected as being hearsay with limited corroborative value.

Respondent:

     1-3.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 1.
     4.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 2.
     5-7.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 3.
     8-9.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 4.
     10.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 5.
     11.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 6.
     12.  Partially accepted in finding of fact 7.



Note - Where a proposed finding has been partially accepted, the remainder has
been rejected as being unnecessary, irrlevant, not supported by the evidence,
cumulative, or a conclusion of law.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Sharon Moultry, Clerk
Human Relations Commission
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida  32303-4149

Dana C. Baird, Esquire
General Counsel
Human Relations Commission
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida  32303-4149

Paul H. Amundsen, Esquire
Plantation Professional Centre
3595 Kinhega Drive
Tallahassee, Florida  32312

Perri M. King, Esquire
2601 Blairstone Road
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2500

              NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit to the agency written exceptions to this
Recommended Order.  All agencies allow each party at least ten days in which to
submit written exceptions.  Some agencies allow a larger period within which to
submit written exceptions.  You should contact the agency that will issue the
Final Order in this case concerning agency rules on the deadline for filing
exceptions to this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions to this Recommended Order
should be filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this case.



=================================================================
               ORDER REMANDING PETITION FOR RELIEF
               FROM AN UNLAWFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
=================================================================

                         STATE OF FLORIDA
                   COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS

GLEN D. SOWELLS,
                                      EEOC CASE NO. 15D920218
     Petitioner,                      FCHR CASE NO. 92-1527
                                      DOAH CASE NO. 93-706
v.                                    FCHR ORDER NO. 94-071

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
HAMILTON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE,

     Respondent.
___________________________________/

               ORDER REMANDING PETITION FOR RELIEF
               FROM AN UNLAWFUL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

                        Preliminary Matters

     Petitioner Glen D. Sowells filed a complaint of discrimination with the
Commission pursuant to the Human Rights Act of 1977, as amended, Sections
760.01-760.10, Florida Statutes (1991).  Petitioner alleged that Respondent
Florida Department of Corrections, Hamilton Correctional Institute,
discriminated against him on the basis of his race (black).

     The allegations set forth in the complaint were investigated and, on July
14, 1992, the Executive Director issued his determination, finding that there
existed reasonable cause to believe that an unlawful employment practice had
occurred.

     Respondent requested a redetermination of this finding and on October 2,
1992, the Executive Director issued his redetermination, finding that the
initial determination properly found reasonable cause to believe an unlawful
employment practice occurred.

     Subsequently, Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief and the case was
transferred to the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) for the conduct of
a formal proceeding.

     A formal administrative hearing was held in Jasper, Florida, on July.21,
1993, before Hearing Officer Donald R. Alexander.

     Hearing Officer Alexander issued a Recommended Order of dismissal, dated
August 24, 1993.

     Public deliberations were held on September 15, 1994, in Orlando, Florida,
before this panel of Commissioners.



                          FINDINGS OF FACT

     Having considered the Hearing Officers findings of fact and being
particularly mindful that the Commission may not reverse such findings without a
complete record, and in the absence of either party providing the Commission
with a written transcript of the formal proceedings, the panel will not disturb
the Hearing Officer's findings of fact.  Thus, the Hearing Officer's findings of
fact are hereby adopted.

                         CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     To the extent that the Hearing Officer's analysis of the legal issues and
conclusions based upon the factual findings lead to the determination that
Respondent did not commit an unlawful employment practice when it decertified
Petitioner from being able to supervise inmates, we uphold the Hearing Officer's
conclusions of law.

     However, for reasons explained under ,motion for Remand, infra, we do not
uphold the conclusion that the Petition for Relief be dismissed at this point in
time.

                             EXCEPTIONS

     Petitioner filed six exceptions to the Hearing Officer's Recommended Order.

     Upon review of the record, the Panel directs attention to Rule 60y-4.027,
F.A.C., which requires the party who files exceptions to provide for the
Commission a verbatim, written transcript of all the testimony, if no verbatim,,
written transcript has been previously furnished by any other party.

     Since no transcript has been provided the Commission in this case,
Petitioner's exceptions are hereby STRICKEN. See Ebeh v. Consumer Credit
Counseling Service of the Tampa Bay Area, Inc., 16 FALR 2149 at 2150 (FCHR
1994).

                          MOTION FOR REMAND

     Petitioner filed a motion to remand the case to the Hearing Officer arguing
that:  (1) the Hearing Officer failed to make essential findings, and (2) that
the Hearing Officer failed to make explicit rulings on proposed findings of
fact.

                 FAILURE TO MAKE ESSENTIAL FINDINGS

     While the Hearing Officer found that no unlawful employment practice
occurred when Respondent decertified Petitioner from being able to supervise
inmates, Petitioner argues that the Hearing Officer failed to make findings on
whether an unlawful employment practice occurred when Respondent subsequently
failed to recertify Petitioner to supervise inmates.

     Petitioner maintains that this matter was at issue from the outset of the
proceeding, but notes that the Recommended Order states, " . . . the sole issue
is whether [P]etitioner's race entered into the employment decision taken by
[Respondent] on July 24, 1991.  Since it did not, the petition must fail."  See
Recommended Order, 19



     We find that the record reflects that July 24, 1991, was the date
Petitioner was decertified.

     Upon review of the record, we note that Petitioner's Petition for Relief, [
9(c), states that one of the disputed issues of fact is, "whether the
[R]espondent discriminated against Sowells in Sowells' seeking a license,
certification or other credential on' the basis of his race."

     Based on the foregoing, we find that whether Respondent committed an
unlawful employment practice when, after decertifying Petitioner, it refused
subsequently to recertify Petitioner, was placed at issue in this case by
Petitioner.

     Further, we find that the Hearing Officer did not make findings of fact as
to whether an unlawful employment practice occurred when, after decertifying
Petitioner, Respondent refused subsequently to recertify Petitioner.

     The Commission has remanded cases to Hearing Officers to decide issues
which the Commission found had not been decided or had not been appropriately
decided.  See Denton v. Care Health Services, Inc. d/b/a Redi-Nurse, 16 FALR 967
(FCHR 1993).

     Consequently, we find this matter should be remanded to the Hearing Officer
to make findings on whether an unlawful employment practice occurred when, after
decertifying Petitioner, Respondent refused subsequently to recertify Petitioner
to be able to supervise inmates.

                FAILURE TO MAKE EXPLICIT RULINGS
                  ON PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

     Petitioner maintains that the Hearing Officer's rulings on Petitioner's
proposed findings of fact are not specific enough, arguing that it is difficult
to determine with any certainty what has been accepted, or to determine the
reason for rejection of those findings which can be determined to be rejected.

     The Recommended Order contains the Hearing Officer's rulings on
Petitioner's 49 proposed findings of fact.  For many, the Hearing Officer states
that the proposed findings are 1,Partially accepted in finding of fact [finding
#]."

     The Hearing Officer also states, "Where a proposed finding has been
partially accepted, the `remainder has been rejected as being unnecessary,
irrelevant, not supported by evidence, cumulative, or a conclusion of law."
Recommended Order, page 14.

     The Florida Administrative Procedure Act requires that if a party submits
proposed findings of fact, the order must include a ruling on each proposed
finding.  Section 120.59(2), Florida Statutes.

     In interpreting this requirement, it has been stated that, the agency need
not independently quote verbatim each proposed finding; rather, it is sufficient
that the agency provide in its decision a written foundation upon which the
reviewing court may assure that all proposed findings of fact have been
considered and ruled upon and not overlooked or concealed."  Schomer v.
Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Optometry, 417 So.2d 1089 at
1090 (Fla.App. 3 Dist. 1982).



     We find that the Hearing Officer's rulings on Petitioner's proposed
findings of fact comply with the requirements of law and we deny Petitioner's
motion for remand on this issue.

                   Commission on Human Relations
                          as Respondent

     In numerous pleadings in this matter Petitioner named the Florida
Commission on Human Relations as a party Respondent.

     This Panel notes that at public deliberations on September 15, 1994, in
Orlando, Florida, the parties stipulated to the removal of the Florida
Commission on Human Relations as a Respondent in this proceeding.

                              Remand

     The Petition for Relief and the Complaint of Discrimination are remanded to
the Hearing Officer for findings on whether an unlawful employment practice
occurred when, after decertifying Petitioner from being able to supervise
inmates, Respondent refused subsequently to recertify Petitioner to supervise
inmates.

     DONE AND ORDERED this 21st day of October, 1994.
     FOR THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS:

                              ________________________________
                              Commissioner Geraldine Thompson,
                              Panel Chairperson; and
                              Commissioner Clarethea Brooks

Commissioner Laura Santos dissents from the rejection of Petitioner's
exceptions, but concurs with this Order in all other respects.

Filed this 21st day of October 1994, in Tallahassee, Florida.

                              _________________________________
                              Sharon Moultry
                              Clerk of the Commission



Copies furnished to:

Paul H. Amundsen, Attorney for Petitioner
909 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida  32301

Perri King, Attorney for Respondent
Department of Corrections
2601 Blairstone Road
Tallahassee, Florida  32399

James Mallue, Legal Advisor for Commission Panel

Donald R. Alexander, DOAH Hearing Officer

=================================================================
                      DOAH ORDER OPENING FILE
=================================================================

                          STATE OF FLORIDA
                 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

GLEN D. SOWELLS,            )
                            )
          Petitioner,       )
                            )
vs.                         )   CASE NO. 93-0706
                            )
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  )
                            )
          Respondent.       )
____________________________)

                               ORDER

     Having received from the Commission an order remanding petition for relief,
Case No. 94-0706 is hereby reopened.  After the original file is returned by the
agency, the undersigned will enter a supplemental recommended order containing
findings of fact on the issue of whether respondent unlawfully refused "to
recertify Petitioner to be able to supervise inmates."



     DONE AND ENTERED this 16th day of November, 1994, in Tallahassee, Florida.

                            ___________________________________
                            DONALD R. ALEXANDER
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The DeSoto Building
                            1230 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 16th day of November, 1994.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Paul H. Amundson, Esquire
909 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL  32301

Perri King Dale, Esquire
2601 Blairstone Road
Tallahassee, FL  32399-2400

Sharon Moultry, Clerk
Human Relations Commission
Building F, Suite 240
325 John Knox Road
Tallahassee, FL  32303-4149



=================================================================
                   SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDED ORDER
=================================================================

                          STATE OF FLORIDA
                 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

GLEN D. SOWELLS,            )
                            )
          Petitioner,       )
                            )
vs.                         )   CASE NO. 93-0706
                            )
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  )
                            )
          Respondent.       )
____________________________)

                   SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDED ORDER

     On August 24, 1993, the undersigned entered a Recommended Order in this
case recommending that a petition for relief charging respondent with employment
discrimination be dismissed with prejudice.  On October 21, 1994, or more than a
year later, the Commission on Human Relations (Commission) entered its Order
Remanding Petition for Relief from an Unlawful Employment Practice.  In the
order, the Commission determined that the undersigned failed to make essential
findings of fact on the issue of "whether an unlawful employment practice
occurred when, after decertifying Petitioner from being able to supervise
inmates, Respondent refused subsequently to recertify Petitioner to supervise
inmates."  Accordingly, the Commission remanded the case with a request that
additional findings on that limited issue be made.  The undersigned accepted the
order of remand on November 16, 1994, and requested that the Commission return
the file so that a Supplemental Recommended Order could be entered.  The file
was returned on December 13, 1994.  Having reconsidered the evidence, the
following supplemental findings of fact on the limited remand issue are made:

                         FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  The ultimate decision for recertifying respondent rested with the HCI
superintendent.  In making that decision, however, the superintendent relied
upon the recommendation of his staff, and principally Major Kennedy, who
supervised the public works squad.  Although Major Kennedy authored a memorandum
in response to the City's request of October 16, 1991, that DOC reconsider its
decision to decertify petitioner, it may be reasonably inferred that he did so
with the approval of the superintendent.  In his memorandum, Major Kennedy
stated that "due to (petitioner's) prior supervision problems of inmates," the
request was denied.  Actually, this reason was based on erroneous facts since
there was no evidence of prior supervision problems.

     2.  In an affidavit executed on January 30, 1992, or several months after
the decision to deny recertification had been made, Major Kennedy stated under
oath that respondent could no longer supervise inmates because he had failed to
comply with DOC rules and state law regarding the unauthorized use of force
against an inmate.  He also relied upon the fact that the inmate had suffered



minor injuries during the altercation.  The affiant had reached this latter
conclusion because of a mistaken belief that the medical report had confirmed
the presence of injuries.  Except for a small bump on his lower leg, and a torn
scab on his elbow, however, the prisoner was not otherwise injured.

     3.  When he wrote the memorandum, Major Kennedy was unaware of petitioner's
race.  Indeed, he did not learn of petitioner's race until after the complaint
initiating this litigation was filed on January 9, 1992.  Therefore, while Major
Kennedy's recommendation not to recertify petitioner may have been based in part
on erroneous facts, it is found that there was no discriminatory animus when the
recommendation was made.

     4.  The superintendent first learned of petitioner's race when petitioner
visited his office in November 1991 to make a personal plea for recertification.
At that meeting, the superintendent explained that petitioner's conduct was far
more serious than the conduct of other City employees who had been disciplined
for rule infractions, and because of this, he refused to change his earlier
decision.  That decision was based on the recommendation of his staff and was
consistent with then existing agency policy and rules on the unauthorized use of
force against inmates.  Accordingly, it is found that discriminatory animus
played no role in DOC's decision to refuse to recertify petitioner to supervise
inmates.

                  SUPPLEMENTAL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     5.  While the evidence shows that DOC may have refused recertification
because of erroneous facts, this in itself is insufficient to establish a
discriminatory purpose.  Department of Corrections v. Chandler, 582 So.2d 1183,
1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)("The employer may fire an employee for a good reason, a
bad reason, a reason based on erroneous facts, or no reason at all, as long as
its action is not for a discriminatory purpose.")  The more credible evidence
supports a conclusion that DOC's action was not based upon discriminatory
motives.

     6.  In view of this, it is concluded that even if petitioner proved a prima
facie case, the employer articulated legitimate reasons for its employment
decision which were not shown to be pretextual.  Therefore, the petition for
relief should be denied.

                          RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is

     RECOMMENDED that the petition for relief be denied with prejudice.



     DONE AND ENTERED this 19th day of December, 1994, in Tallahassee, Florida.

                            ___________________________________
                            DONALD R. ALEXANDER
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The DeSoto Building
                            1230 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 19th day of December, 1994.
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              NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit to the agency written exceptions to this
Recommended Order.  All agencies allow each party at least ten days in which to
submit written exceptions.  Some agencies allow a larger period within which to
submit written exceptions.  You should contact the agency that will issue the
Final Order in this case concerning agency rules on the deadline for filing
exceptions to this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions to this Recommended Order
should be filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this case.


